

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

<p><b>PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC., ET AL.,</b></p> <p><b>PLAINTIFFS,</b></p> <p><b>vs.</b></p> <p><b>ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,</b></p> <p><b>DEFENDANT.</b></p>	<p><b>CASE NO.:</b> <b>3:23-CV-10385-TKW-ZCB</b></p>
---	--

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AMEND FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. House Bill 1069	3
B. Defendant’s Corporate Deposition Reveals Unconscionable Delay in Implementing the HB 1069 Review.	8
C. The Board Denied Plaintiffs Discovery Into Its Implementation of HB 1069.	10
III. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Recently Discovered Facts Require Amendment to Add Plaintiffs’ Delay Claim.	13
1. Good Cause Exists Under Rule 16 to Excuse the Timing of Plaintiffs’ Motion.	13
2. Rule 15’s Lenient Amendment Standard is Satisfied.	16
<i>a. Plaintiffs’ Delay Claim is Not Subject to Dismissal.</i>	17
<i>b. Further Amending the Complaint Will Not Prejudice the Board.</i>	22
B. The Intervening <i>FDA</i> Decision and Judicial Economy Support Amendment Regarding Organizational Standing.	24
IV. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	28
VI. RULE 7.1(B) CERTIFICATION.....	28
VII. RULE 7.1(F) CERTIFICATION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00265 (D. Alaska Aug. 6, 2024)	21, 22
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc., et al. v. Mayorkas</i> , 23-CV-1367-AGS-BLM, S.D. Cal.	27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Regions Bank</i> , No. 14-0067, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115540 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 19, 2014)	13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Weaver</i> , 169 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Christman v. Walsh</i> , 416 F. App'x 841 (11th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Conrad v. Lopez De Lasalle</i> , 681 F. Supp. 3d 371 (D.N.J. 2023)	23
<i>Coton v. Televised Visual X-Ography, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1332, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127684 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 24, 2008)	25
<i>Crockett v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 582 F. App'x 793 (11th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>In re Engle Cases</i> , 767 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Food &amp; Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	24, 25, 26
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	17, 18
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	17

<i>Galaxy Am., Inc. v. Ez Inflatables, Inc.</i> , No. 19-855, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 269215 (MD. Fla. Aug. 17, 2021)	23
<i>Gordon v. IRS (In re Johnson)</i> , No. 16-51072, 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 2412 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 25, 2017)	23
<i>Grouts &amp; Mortars, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 575 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	18
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	25
<i>Jackson v. Anheuser-Busch Inbev SA/NV, LLC</i> , No. 20-23392, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155556 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2021)	13
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Ledbetter v. S.T.A.R. Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 19-14018, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 259251 (S.D. Fla. June 10, 2020)	23
<i>Redner v. Dean</i> , 29 F.3d 1495 (11th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Saufley Station Cooper, LLC v. Winn-Dixie Montgomery Leasing, LLC</i> , No. 22-23271, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 235696 (N.D. Fla. June 5, 2023) (Wetherell, J.)	12, 16
<i>Scott v. Paychex Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 22-62052, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181105 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2023)	17
<i>SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. McElheney</i> , No. 12-164, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 260501 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2021)	25

<i>Shipner v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 401 (11th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Sosa v. Airprint Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Spearman v. Broker Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 20-4981, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98277 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 16, 2022)	14
<i>Sumter Elec. Mbrshp. Corp. v. Forestall Co.</i> , No. 1:19-88, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 260575 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 8, 2020)	13, 14
<i>Tennessee Conf. of the Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Lee</i> , 105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>United States SEC v. Big Apple Consulting United States, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1963, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95390 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Frandsen</i> , 212 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	18, 20
<i>Williams v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 09-225, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97546 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2010)	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
FS 1006.28	3, 4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4)	12, 13
